Gain on disposal or impairment of assets 1.1 — — 1.1
Change in fair market value of equity securities (3.1) — 3.1 —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 85.7 — 3.1 88.8
Provision for income tax expense (21.8) 1.3 (0.8) (21.3)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   63.9 $   1.3 $   2.3 $   67.5
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   0.63 $   0.01 $   0.02 $   0.67
Diluted shares used in calculation 100.5

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to
rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
Adjustments

As
Reported

State
Regulatory

Change
Impact

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value of

Equity Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $   716.1 $   — $   — $   — $   716.1
Depreciation and amortization (203.8) 6.1 — — (197.7)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (108.6) — — — (108.6)
Stock-based compensation (37.2) — — — (37.2)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (3.7) — — — (3.7)
State regulatory change impact on noncontrolling interests 2.2 (2.2) — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities (2.1) — — 2.1 —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 362.9 3.9 — 2.1 368.9
Provision for income tax expense (95.0) (1.0) (0.1) (0.5) (96.6)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   267.9 $   2.9 $   (0.1) $   1.6 $   272.3
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   2.65 $   0.03 $   — $   0.02 $   2.69
Diluted shares used in calculation 101.1

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to
rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
Adjustments

As
Reported

Loss on
Early

Exting. of
Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments

Bondholder
Consent Fees

Associated
with Enhabit
Distribution

Change in
Fair Market

Value of
Equity

Securities
As

Adjusted

(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)
Adjusted EBITDA* $   586.6 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   586.6
Depreciation and amortization (180.3) — — — — (180.3)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (138.2) — — 20.5 — (117.7)
Stock-based compensation (21.1) — — — — (21.1)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (2.4) — — — — (2.4)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1.4) 1.4 — — — —
Change in fair market value of equity securities (8.8) — — — 8.8 —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 234.4 1.4 — 20.5 8.8 265.1
Provision for income tax expense (68.2) (0.4) 8.5 (5.3) (2.3) (67.7)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   166.2 $   1.0 $   8.5 $   15.2 $   6.5 $   197.4
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   1.66 $   0.01 $   0.08 $   0.15 $   0.06 $   1.97
Diluted shares used in calculation 100.3

*   See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA
   Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to
rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022
(In Millions)

Net income $   113.4 $   67.0 $   343.9 $   248.4
Loss (income) from discontinued operations, net of tax, attributable to Encompass Health 1.3 18.5 3.5 (16.7)